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The Key

Behavior is functionally related to the 
teaching environment

• Behavior = what the student “does”
• Teaching environment = all that happens before, 

during, and after the student’s behavior



Use of “The Key”

• Construct environments to increase the likelihood
• Clear Antecedents to prompt Appropriate Behavior  

followed by Reinforcing Consequences

• Teach new social skills
• When to use and key social outcomes

• Understand why students use “inappropriate” 
social skills

• They get their need met



Function-based Logic

• Behavior is functionally related to the teaching 
environment

• Behavior is learned
• Behavior is occasioned by predictable antecedents 

and maintained by outcomes
• To Get (positive reinforcement)
• To Avoid (negative reinforcement)







Antecedents
• Events that trigger or prompt a behavior

• The student can predict the outcome of the 
behavior when the cue is present

• What is happening before the behavior occurs?
• Classroom environment
• Academic activities
• Transition



Consequences
Events that follow a behavior

1. The environment “gives” something to the 
student and the student maintains or increases 
the behavior = what is being given is 
reinforcing to the student

2. The environment removes the student from an 
activity or situation and the behavior 
maintains or increases = the event the student 
is avoiding is aversive to the student





Function-based Logic at the 
Universal Level
• Possible motivation on behavioral infraction/ODR 

form
• Get  reinforcers / Avoid aversives

• Re-designing classroom and non-classroom settings
• Change the environment to “increase the likelihood”

• Within lesson plans
• Under what conditions & matched to student desired 

outcome

• Increasing rates of positive behavior
• Positive specific feedback



Universal Classroom Examples



Addressing High Percentages of 
Students At-risk
• School used a universal screening instrument in 

October of 2012. 
• Results indicated that 32.3% of students were in 

the at-risk or high-risk range. 
• Team decided to focus first efforts on 

implementation of Tier 1 with higher levels of 
fidelity.



Baseline Data Collection

• Classroom-Level Observations of Effective 
Classroom Practices

 Expectations & Rules
 Procedures & Routines
 Encouraging Expected Behavior
 Discouraging Inappropriate Behavior
 Active Supervision
 Opportunities to Respond

• Based on data, team identified 1 practice to 
improve upon. 

Initial ratio 
of positive 

specific 
feedback to 
correctives: 

1.85:1



Professional Development Process & Data

October 2012– Initial Observations, Ratio at 1.85:1

January 2013 – Staff Professional Development on 
Positive Specific Feedback

February 2013 – Follow-up Classroom 
Observations, Ratio at 2.44:1

March 2013 – Additional Staff Professional 
Development with Increased Practice and Supports

May 2013 – Final Classroom Observations of the 
School Year, Ratio at 6.55:1



End of Year Outcomes

• ODRs decreased by 39.41% from 2011-2012 to 
2012-2013.

• Minor referrals decreased by 34.8% from 2011-
2012 to 2012-2013.

• Classroom minor referrals decreased by 33.5% from 
2011-2012 to 2012-2013.





Targeted Classroom & Tier II 
Supports
• Outcome of problem behavior 
• Targeted and Tier II supports to result in same or 

similar outcome
• Check in /Check out = high rates of adult attention
• Small group social skills to access ”appropriate” peer 

attention
• Instructional strategies such as making tasks less 

“aversive” (e.g., break tasks into smaller chunks, offer 
intermittent breaks)



Classroom and Tier II 
“Targeted Supports”



Study Basics
• Subject:

• Seven years old
• Identified with EBD and ADHD

• Setting
• General education 2nd grade classroom with 19 other 

students
• One licensed teacher and one student teacher

• Concern
• Student exhibits high rates of off-task
• Student shouts out answers and questions and comments 

at high rates and often inappropriate



“Function of Behavior”
• Descriptive (interviews and teacher 

reported ABC/ Scatterplot data)
• Function identified as Attention
• Significant antecedents: multiple step direction 

and group settings
• Very High rates of both problem behaviors 

reported/ inconsistency in accuracy of data 
collection



“Environment Assessment”

Significant variables: 
• clarity of expectations & directions
• consistency of expectations
• accessibility of class schedules
• lack of enforced procedures (especially regarding to 

hand raising and verbalizations or entire class)  
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Combination
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Teacher Behavior + Follow-up
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Teacher Behaviors
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Target Verbalizations
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				Teacher Behaviors

										Baseline		Level 1		Level 1 & 2		Level 1, 2 & 3		Follow-Up

						High Structure				54.5		100		100		100		75

						Materials Accessiblity				27.3		100		100		100		100

						Rules Visible				0		100		100		100		100

						Assistance Consistent				53.3		57		100		100		75

						Answering Consistent				28.6		57		100		100		100

						AVG				32.74		82.8		100		100





Student Behvaior ALL

		



Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Percentage of Implementation

Teacher Behaviors



Student Behavior ALL

		



Phase 1

Phase2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Percentage of Implementation

Teacher Behaviors



All stud behav + followup

		



High Structure

Materilas Available

Rules Visible

Assistance

Answering Questions

Percentage of Implementation

Teacher Behaviors



Target Off Task

				Target Verbalizations

				Level 1		Level 2		Level 3		Complete		Averagege

		Phase 1

		Phase 1		1

		Phase 1		41

		Phase 1		17								19.6

		Phase 2				6

		Phase 2				5

		Phase 2				23

		Phase 2				30						16

		Phase 3						12

		Phase 3						5

		Phase 3						7				8

		Phase 4								4

		Phase 4								8

		Phase 4								7

		Phase 4								13

		Phase 4								12		8.8





Target Off Task

		Day 1		Day 1		Day 1		Day 1		Day 1

		Day 2		Day 2		Day 2		Day 2		Day 2

		Day 3		Day 3		Day 3		Day 3		Day 3

		Day 4		Day 4		Day 4		Day 4		Day 4

		Day 5		Day 5		Day 5		Day 5		Day 5

		Day 6		Day 6		Day 6		Day 6		Day 6

		Day 7		Day 7		Day 7		Day 7		Day 7

		Day 8		Day 8		Day 8		Day 8		Day 8

		Day 9		Day 9		Day 9		Day 9		Day 9

		Day 10		Day 10		Day 10		Day 10		Day 10

		Day 11		Day 11		Day 11		Day 11		Day 11

		Day 12		Day 12		Day 12		Day 12		Day 12

		Day 13		Day 13		Day 13		Day 13		Day 13

		Day 14		Day 14		Day 14		Day 14		Day 14

		Day 15		Day 15		Day 15		Day 15		Day 15

		Day16		Day16		Day16		Day16		Day16

		Day 17		Day 17		Day 17		Day 17		Day 17



Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Complete Intervention

Average

Target Verbalizations

1

41

0

17

19.6

6

5

23

30

16

12

5

7

8

4

8

7

13

12

8.8



		



Verbailizations Per Observation Period

Target Verbalizations



		17.4										1

		19.1										41

		19.9										17

				3.9										6

				30.1										5

				50.9										23

				0.8										30

						7.6										12

						0.6										5

						0.9										7

								12.7										4

								0.6										8

								0										7

								0.3										13

								0										12

										0.9



Target Off Task Level 1

Target Off Task Level 2

Target Off Task Level 3

Target Off Task Complete

Target Off Task maint

Target Verbalizations Level 1

Target Verbalizations Level 2

Target Verbalizations Level 3

Target Verbalizations Complete



		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline

		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline

		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline

		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2

		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2

		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2

		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2

		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3

		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3

		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4



Target Off Task Level 1

Target Off Task Level 2

Target Off Task Level 3

Target Off Task Complete

Target Off Task maint

Target Verbalizations Level 1

Target Verbalizations Level 2

Target Verbalizations Level 3

Target Verbalizations Complete

17.4

1

19.1

41

19.9

17

3.9

6

30.1

5

50.9

23

0.8

30

7.6

12

0.6

5

0.9

7

12.7

4

0.6

8

0

7

0.3

13

0

12



		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline

		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline

		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline		Baseline

		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2

		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2

		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2

		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2		Phase 2

		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3

		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3

		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3		Phase 3

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4

		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4		Phase 4

		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up

		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up

		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up		Follow-up



Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Complete

maint

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Complete

maint

17.4

1

19.1

41

19.9

17

3.9

6

30.1

5

50.9

23

0.8

30

7.6

12

0.6

5

0.9

7

12.7

4

0.6

8

0

7

0.3

13

0

12

0.9

9

6.3

7

0.2

12



				Target Off Task										Target Verbalizations														TEACHER DATA

				Level 1		Level 2		Level 3		Complete		maint		Level 1		Level 2		Level 3		Complete		maint		TOTAL		MEAN

		Baseline		17.4										1										18.4		38.4666666667

		Baseline		19.1										41										60.1

		Baseline		19.9										17										36.9

		Phase 2				3.9										6								9.9		20.0333333333

		Phase 2				30.1										5								35.1

		Phase 2				50.9										23								73.9

		Phase 2				0.8										30								30.8

		Phase 3						7.6										12						19.6		11.0333333333

		Phase 3						0.6										5						5.6

		Phase 3						0.9										7						7.9

		Phase 4								12.7										4				16.7		11.52

		Phase 4								0.6										8				8.6

		Phase 4								0										7				7

		Phase 4								0.3										13				13.3

		Phase 4								0										12				12

		Follow-up										0.9										9

		Follow-up										6.3										7

		Follow-up										0.2										12





										1



Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Average

Total Number Per Observation

Target Off Task Behaviors



										1												1



Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Complete

'Target Off Task'!#REF!

maint

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Complete

'Target Off Task'!#REF!







Classroom Problem 
Solving Process
• Develop intervention based on function of behavior 
• Environment changes

• Student skills to teach/practice/reinforce

• Monitor progress
• Same data that brought them to your attention
• Problem and Appropriate behavior
• Teacher observations









Classroom Problem 
Solving

http://www.vimeo.com/54954199



Tier III
Functional Behavioral Assessment to Guide Individual 

Behavior Intervention Plans



FBA: Indirect

• Interviews
• Rating scales
• Environmental Assessment
• Record Review



FBA: Direct

Direct Observation
• ABC
• Functional Analysis



Developing a Hypothesis

• When this occurs (setting/condition) __________

• The student does (problem behavior) 
_______________

• To get/avoid ___________



To “Get” or “Avoid”

• Things student might get 
• Attention
• Tangible
• Access to preferred activities
• Sensory stimulation

• Things students may avoid
• Attention from adults or peers
• Work tasks
• Responsibilities
• Sensory stimulation



Setting
Events

Triggering
Antecedents

Desired
Alternative

Problem
Behavior

Acceptable
Alternative

Maintaining
Consequences

Maintaining
Consequences

Setting 
Event 

Manipulations
Antecedent

Manipulations
Behavior
Teaching

Consequence
Manipulations

Competing Behavior 
Pathways Model

Sugai, Lewis-Palmer & Hagan, 1999
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Setting 
Events

Predictors Behavior Consequences

• Playgroun
d monitor 
debriefs 
student 
prior to 
coming 
into 
building.

• Change seating 
arrangement during 
reading class.
• Pre-correct class RE 
rules of cooperative 
groups.

• Set up cooperative peer groups.
• Identify appropriate peers and teach 
cooperative strategies.
• Teach rules and skills of cooperative groups 
to target student.
• Role play cooperative learning with peers 
and target student.
• Monitor progress (momentary time sampling)

• Verbal praise when on-
task (VI 3 minutes).
• Error correction for off-
task.
• Free time with peers for 
meeting established daily 
criteria.



Key Features of Successful Plans
• Behavior within objective based on a “functionally 

equivalent” replacement
• Supplemental teaching plan clearly delineates

– What environment changes should be made
– What adults will do when replacement behavior 

displayed (Same/Similar Function!!!)
– What adults will do if problem behavior displayed 

(Don’t feed the function)



This two-day forum for school, state, district,
and regional Leadership Teams and other
professionals has been designed to increase the
effectiveness of PBIS implementation.

Sessions are organized by strands that support
initial through advanced implementation in a
full range of education settings, and assist state
level planning to improve school quality and
student success. Featuring sessions specific to
Juvenile Justice, Alternative Educational
Settings, Mental Health, and Family
partnerships.

October 4-5, 2018

PBIS: Celebrating 
Positive & Safe 

Learning 
Environments

Hilton Chicago
720 S. Michigan Avenue

Registration opens April 3rd. 
For more information, visit the Upcoming 

Events page at www.pbis.org in March.

OSEP Technical Assistance Center on PBIS    |    2018 PBIS Leadership Forum    |    Chicago, IL


	“Function-based Logic” in Implementing a Continuum of Positive Behavior Supports
	The Key
	Use of “The Key”
	Function-based Logic
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Antecedents
	Consequences
	Slide Number 9
	Function-based Logic at the Universal Level
	Universal Classroom Examples
	Addressing High Percentages of Students At-risk
	Baseline Data Collection
	Professional Development Process & Data
	End of Year Outcomes
	Slide Number 16
	Targeted Classroom & Tier II Supports
	Classroom and Tier II “Targeted Supports”
	Study Basics
	“Function of Behavior”
	“Environment Assessment”
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Classroom Problem �Solving Process
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Classroom Problem Solving
	Tier III
	FBA: Indirect
	FBA: Direct
	Developing a Hypothesis
	To “Get” or “Avoid”
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Key Features of Successful Plans
	Slide Number 37

